

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 19-0519

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania
nonprofit corporation;

JOSE A. BENITEZ, as President and
Treasurer of Safehouse;

Defendants.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania
nonprofit corporation;

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Counterclaim Defendant,

and

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his
official capacity as Attorney General
of the United States; and
JACQUELINE C. ROMERO, in her
official capacity as U.S. Attorney for
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,

Third-Party Defendants.

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Motion to Dismiss filed by Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant United States of America and Third-Party Defendants United States Department of Justice, United States Attorney General Merrick B. Garland, and United States Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Jacqueline C. Romero (collectively, “the United States”), and any response thereto, it is this ____ day of _____, 2023, ORDERED that:

1. Said motion is GRANTED;
2. Safehouse’s Second Amended Counterclaims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (ECF No. 209) are hereby DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE;
3. A final judgment is hereby ENTERED in favor of the United States and against Safehouse; and
4. The Clerk of Court is directed to CLOSE this case.

GERALD A. McHUGH
United States District Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 19-0519

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania
nonprofit corporation;

JOSE A. BENITEZ, as President and
Treasurer of Safehouse;

Defendants.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania
nonprofit corporation;

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Counterclaim Defendant,

and

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his
official capacity as Attorney General
of the United States; and
JACQUELINE C. ROMERO, in her
official capacity as U.S. Attorney for
the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,

Third-Party Defendants.

MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Safehouse Cannot Assert RFRA or Free Exercise Claims Because It Is Not a Religious Organization, Nor Can It Assert the Religious Rights of Its Board Members. 5

 II. Safehouse’s RFRA Claim Fails Because the CSA Does Not Impose a Substantial Burden on Safehouse and Safehouse Is Motivated by Socio-Political or Philosophical Beliefs, Not Religious Ones..... 10

 A. Application of § 856(a) to Safehouse Does Not Substantially Burden Its Claimed Religious Belief..... 11

 B. Safehouse Acknowledges that It Seeks to Engage in Activity that Is Motivated by Socio-Political, Scientific, or Philosophical Beliefs, not Religious Ones..... 19

 III. Because Section 856 Does Not Contain a Mechanism for Individualized Exemptions and Does Not Authorize Comparable Secular Conduct in the Manner Proscribed by *Fulton*, Its Enforcement Would Not Violate Safehouse’s Board Members’ Free Exercise Rights. 26

 A. By Its Terms, Section 856 Is Generally Applicable and Does Not Contain Mechanisms for Individual Exemptions. 27

 B. The CSA Does Not Otherwise Authorize Secular Conduct in a Manner Comparable to the Conduct Prohibited in Section 856..... 29

 1. The Research Exemption – 21 U.S.C. § 872(e)..... 31

 2. The Registration Exemption—21 U.S.C. § 822(d)..... 34

 3. The Peyote Exemption—21 C.F.R. § 1307.31 36

 4. The Civil Penalty Exemption—21 U.S.C. § 844a 36

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Comm’r</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Blackwell v. Lehigh Valley Health Network</i> , Civ. No. 22-3360, 2023 WL 362392 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2023)	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	5, 7-9
<i>Check ex rel. MC v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , Civ. No. 13-0791, 2013 WL 2181045 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 26, 28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Detwiler v. Mid-Columbia Med. Ctr.</i> , Civ. No. 22-1306, 2022 WL 19977290 (D. Or. Dec. 20, 2022).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Sch./Bishop Estate</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993)	6, 10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	28
<i>Finkbeiner v. Geisinger Clinic</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 458 (M.D. Pa. 2022).....	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	2
<i>Geerlings v. Tredyffrin/Easttown Sch. Dist.</i> , Civ. No. 21-4024, 2021 WL 4399672 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2021).....	21-22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	17-18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	7

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props. Sec. Litig.,
 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 6

Intermountain Fair Hous. Council v. Boise Rescue Mission Ministries,
 655 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Id. 2009) 7

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 12

Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Ass’n,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 6, 9

Leeck v. Lehigh Valley Health Network,
 Civ. No. 5:22-4634, 2023 WL 4147223 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 2023) 25

Linde v. Linde,
 220 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)..... 9

Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell,
 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) 12

Mason v. General Brown Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 851 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 20

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 12

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 39

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS,
 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11-12

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1968) 28

Sutton v. Rasheed,
 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 20

Ulrich v. Lancaster Gen. Health,
 Civ. No. 22-4945, 2023 WL 2939485 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2023) 24

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 39

United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.,
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) 39

United States v. Christie,
 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 39

United States v. Friday,
 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) 39

United States v. Meyers,
 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996) 20

United States v. Stimler,
 864 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 14, 15

Washington v. Klem,
 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 17

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 20-21, 23

Statutes and Rules

21 C.F.R. § 1301.12..... 16

21 C.F.R. § 1301.18(a)(3)(ii)..... 32

21 C.F.R. § 1301.32(a)..... 32

21 C.F.R. § 1307.03..... 34, 35

21 C.F.R. § 1307.31..... 36

21 C.F.R. § 1316.24(b)(6) 33

21 U.S.C. § 822..... 35

21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(1) 34

21 U.S.C. § 822(b) 35

21 U.S.C. § 822(d) 34

21 U.S.C. § 823(b) 35

21 U.S.C. § 844a..... 38

21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2) 28, 30

21 U.S.C. § 872(e)..... 31, 33

21 U.S.C. §§ 822, 823(g)..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 3

42 Pa. C.S. § 8332.5(a)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1(a) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 19

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 6

The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit has held that Safehouse’s plan to open a supervised injection facility would fall within the proscription of 21 U.S.C. § 856(a)(2), which prohibits “mak[ing] available” a “place for the purpose of . . . using a controlled substance.” *United States v. Safehouse*, 985 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2021).
